

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

DATE FILED: May 15, 2020 1:48 PM

Original Proceeding
Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. §1-40-107(2)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019-
2020 #300

Petitioner: TIMOTHY STEVEN HOWARD

v.

Respondents: GREG BROPHY AND SAM
BRADLEY

and

Title Board: THERESA CONLEY; DAVID
POWELL; and JASON GELENDER

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Attorneys for Respondents/Proponents

Eric P. Waeckerlin, No. 44780

Jason C. Moore, No. 49493

Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck LLP

410 17th Street, Suite 2200

Denver, CO 80202

Phone: (303) 223-1100

E-mail: ewaeckerlin@bhfs.com; jmoore@bhfs.com

Case No.: 2020SA155

RESPONDENTS' OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
LEGAL ARGUMENT	5
I. BALLOT INITIATIVE #300 COMPLIES WITH THE SINGLE SUBJECT REQUIREMENT.....	5
A. Standard of Review and Preservation	5
B. Initiative #300 Contains a Single Subject	6
II. THE TITLES FOR INITIATIVE #300 ARE NOT INSUFFICIENT, UNFAIR, OR MISLEADING	10
A. Standard of Review and Preservation	10
B. The Titles Fairly Express the True Intent and Meaning of Initiative #300.....	11
C. Petitioner’s Arguments that the Titles are Misleading are Outside the Scope of this Court’s Review	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Common Sense Alliance v. Davidson</i> , 995 P.2d 748 (Colo. 2000).....	15
<i>Earnest v. Gorman (In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2009-2010 # 45)</i> , 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010).....	9
<i>Mook v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 457 P.3d 568 (Colo. 2020).....	9
<i>In re Proposed Initiated Constitutional Amendment Concerning the Fair Treatment of Injured Workers Amendment</i> , 873 P.2d 718 (Colo.1994).....	9
<i>Spahmer v. Gullette</i> , 113 P.3d 158 (Colo. 2005).....	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 1999- 2000 No. 200A</i> , 992 P.2d 27 (Colo. 2000).....	13, 14
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary With Regard to a Proposed Petition for an Amendment to the Constitution of the State of Colorado Adding Paragraph (d) Subsection (8) of Section 20 of Article X (Amend Tabor No. 32)</i> , 908 P.2d 125 (Colo. 1995).....	12
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, and Summary Approved on April 6, 1994, for Proposed Initiated Constitutional Amendment Concerning “Fair Fishing,”</i> 877 P.2d 1355 (Colo. 1994).....	14
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #85</i> , 328 P.3d 136 (Colo. 2014).....	5, 7, 10, 11

<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #89,</i> 328 P.3d 172 (Colo. 2014).....	5, 10, 13
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #90,</i> 328 P.3d 155 (Colo. 2014).....	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #3,</i> 442 P.3d 867 (Colo. 2019).....	6, 10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, Summary for No. 26</i> <i>Concerning Sch. Impact Fees,</i> 954 P.2d 586 (Colo. 1998).....	13

Statutes

C.R.S. §1-40-105(1).....	2
C.R.S. §1-40-105(2).....	2
C.R.S. §1-40-105(4).....	1
C.R.S. §1-40-105(4) and (2)	2
C.R.S. § 1-40-106(3)(b)	1, 2, 11
C.R.S. §1-40-106.5	2
C.R.S. § 1-40-106.5(1)(a)	6
C.R.S. § 1-40-106.5(1)(e)(I)	6
C.R.S. § 1-40-106.5(1)(e)(II)	6
C.R.S. §1-40-107(2).....	3
C.R.S. §§ 34-60-101 to -301	4, 7

Other Authorities

Colorado Constitution Article V, §1(5.5)	6, 11
